BT138 Series 12A Triacs
1
DESCRIPTION:
With low holding and latching current, BT138
Series triacs are especially recommended for
use on middle and small resistance type power
load.
MAIN FEATURES:

TO-220F 2.5
TO-263 1.5
ORDERING INFORMATION
B T 1 3 8 – 6 0 0 D
Triacs
D：IGT1-3≤5mA、IGT4≤10mA
E：IGT1-3≤10mA、IGT4≤25mA
F：IGT1-3≤25mA、IGT4≤70mA
G：IGT1-3≤50mA、IGT4≤100mA
SW：IGT1-3≤10mA
CW：IGT1-3≤35mA
BW：IGT1-3≤50mA
IT(RMS):12A
VDRM、VRRM:
600：600V
800：800V
BT138 Series 12A Triacs
4
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
TO-220C
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 4.3 4.5 0.169 0.177
B 0.7 0.9 0.028 0.035
C 0.45 0.6 0.018 0.024
C2 1.23 1.30 1.32 0.048 0.051 0.052
C3 2.2 2.6 0.087 0.102
D 8.9 9.9 0.35 0.39
E 9.9 10.1 10.3 0.39 0.398 0.406
F 6.3 6.9 0.248 0.272
G 2.54 0.1
H 28 29.8 1.102 1.173
L1 3.39 0.133
L2 1.14 1.7 0.045 0.067
L3 2.65 2.95 0.104 0.116
Φ 3.6 0.142
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 2.2 2.4 0.087 0.094
A2 0 0.1 0 0.004
B 0.66 0.86 0.026 0.034
B2 5.1 5.46 0.201 0.215
C 0.46 0.58 0.018 0.023
C2 0.44 0.58 0.017 0.023
D 5.9 6.3 0.232 0.248
D1 5.30REF 0.211REF
E 6.4 6.8 0.252 0.268
E1 4.63 0.182
G 4.372 4.772 0.172 0.188
H 9.8 10.4 0.386 0.409
L 1.09 1.21 0.043 0.048
L2 1.35 1.65 0.053 0.065
V1 7° 7°
V2 0° 6° 0° 6°
BT138 Series 12A Triacs
5
TO-220F Ins
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 4.5 4.9 0.177 0.193
B 0.74 0.8 0.83 0.029 0.031 0.033
C 0.47 0.65 0.019 0.026
C2 2.45 2.75 0.096 0.108
C3 2.6 3 0.102 0.118
D 8.8 9.3 0.346 0.366
E 9.8 10.4 0.386 0.41
F 6.4 6.8 0.252 0.268